installments out of the general fund of the county.21

(b) In addition to any salary provided to the22

coroner, the Pike County Commission may set an expense23

allowance for the coroner so that the total expense allowance24

of the coroner does not exceed eighteen thousand dollars25

($18,000) per year. Any expense allowance paid to the coroner26

shall be paid in equal monthly installments out of the general1

fund of the county.2

Section 2. This act shall become effective3

immediately following its passage and approval by the4

Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.5